statutes, regulations, proclamations, ordinances or by-laws amending,
consolidating or replacing it, and a reference to a statute includes all regulations,
proclamations, ordinances and by-laws issued under that statute;

(e) a reference to a document includes all amendments or supplements to, or
replacements or novations of, that document;

(f) a reference to a body (including, without limitation, an institute, association or
authority), whether statutory or not:

21

(i) which ceases to exist; or

(ii) whose powers or functions are transferred to another body,

is a reference to the body which replaces it or which substantially succeeds to its
powers or functions;

(g) “include” and “including” are not words of limitation; and

(h) “$” is a reference to Australian currency.

22

Schedule 2 – Tenements

23

Schedule 3 – Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position of the Company – Farm-Out and Joint Venture Arrangements with
Metals X Limited

Pro-forma adjustments Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position
Un-audited

31 December
2014

Subsequent
event

adjustments

25% MLX Initial
Interest & 50% earn-in

Exercise 25% MLX
Put Option

25% MLX Initial
Interest & 50% earn-in

Exercise 25% MLX
Put Option

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,841,826 (551,996) - 32,000,000 1,289,830 33,289,830
Trade and other receivables 945,055 (582,104) - - 362,950 362,950
Inventories 1,602,168 (57,200) (125,702) (41,901) 1,419,266 1,377,365

Total current assets 4,389,049 (1,191,301) (125,702) 31,958,099 3,072,046 35,030,145

Trade and other receivables 2,513,371 - - - 2,513,371 2,513,371
Available for sale asset - - 4,800,000 - 4,800,000 4,800,000
Property, plant and
equipment

5,773,994 (157,333) (1,554,446) (518,149) 4,062,215 4,062,215

Exploration and evaluation –
Central Tanami Project

20,719,235 - (15,539,426) (5,179,809) 5,179,809 -

Total non-current assets 29,006,600 (157,333) (12,293,872) (5,697,957) 16,555,394 10,857,437

Total assets 33,395,648 (1,348,634) (12,419,574) 26,260,142 19,627,440 45,887,583

Liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities 108,594 (35,959) - - 72,635 72,635
Trade and other payables 981,508 (534,600) - - 446,908 446,908
Provisions 92,857 (3,338) - - 89,519 89,519

Total current liabilities 1,182,960 (573,898) - - 609,062 609,062

Interest bearing liabilities 11,056,219 (56,219) (11,000,000) - - -
Provisions 10,122,991 1,140 - - 10,124,131 10,124,131

Total non-current liabilities 21,179,211 (55,080) (11,000,000) - 10,124,131 10,124,131

Total liabilities 22,362,170 (628,977) (11,000,000) - 10,733,193 10,733,193

Net assets 11,033,478 (719,657) (1,419,574) 26,260,142 8,894,248 35,154,390

Equity

Share capital 317,637,349 - - - 317,637,349 317,637,349
Reserves 272,326 - - - 272,326 272,326
Accumulated losses (306,876,196) (719,657) (1,419,574) 26,260,142 (309,015,427) (282,755,285)

Total equity 11,033,478 (719,657) (1,419,574) 26,260,142 8,894,248 35,154,390

*Note: The above is in AUD.

24

Assumptions adopted in compiling the Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position

The above Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position has been prepared by adjusting the un-audited
financial position as at 31 December 2014 for the Company adjustments as detailed below.

1. Subsequent events

The above Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position reflects the following events that have occurred
subsequent to the half-year ended 31 December 2014:

(a) January 2015 monthly creditor payments, depreciation of property plant & equipment, inventory
adjustments and the payment of facility fees associated with the Company’s $15 million unsecured